retrospectively and the financial impact on the adoption of this interpretation is summarised below.

 SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF THE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

 The effect of changes in accounting policies resulted from application of IFRIC 12 for the current

and prior periods by line items presented according to their function are as follows:

 Six months ended 31 December
 2007 2008
 HK$'000 HK$'000

 Increase in turnover 367,440  539,293
 Increase in construction costs (367,440) (539,293)
 Increase in provision for resurfacing charges (13,454) (5,686)
 Decrease in depreciation and amortisation charges 38,773 13,961
 Increase in income tax expenses (3,787) (855)   ________ _______

 Increase in profit for the period 21,532 7,420   _______ _______   _______ _______

- 20 -

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued

 SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF THE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES -

continued

 The cumulative effect of the application of the new interpretation as at 30 June 2008 is

summarised below:

 As at  As at
 30 June 2008  30 June 2008
 (originally stated) Adjustments (restated)
 HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000

 Balance sheet items

 Property and equipment 9,394,586 (9,210,606) 183,980
 Additional investment cost in jointly
   controlled entities 1,113,375 (1,113,375) -
 Additional investment cost in toll
   expressway project under development 53,903 (53,903) -
 Prepaid lease payments 139,067 (139,067) -
 Concession intangible assets -   10,361,834 10,361,834
 Provision for resurfacing -   (25,920) (25,920)
 Deferred tax liabilities (295,965) 44,234 (251,731)   __________

 Total effects on assets and liabilities  (136,803)   __________   __________

 Retained profits 3,500,833 (109,366) 3,391,467
 Other reserves 7,888,475 (27,437) 7,861,038   __________

 Total effects on equity  (136,803)   __________   __________

 The effects of the application of the new interpretation on the Group's equity at 1 July 2007 are

summarised below:
 As at  As at
 1 July 2007  1 July 2007
 (originally stated) Adjustments (restated)
 HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000

 Retained profits 2,818,880 (126,256) 2,692,624
 Other reserves 7,779,182 (13,225) 7,765,957   _______

 Total effects on equity  (139,481)   _______   _______

- 21 -

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued

 SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF THE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES -

continued

 Impact on basic earnings per share:
 Six months ended 31 December
 2007 2008
 HK Cents HK Cents

 Figures before adjustments 46.55 19.25
 Adjustments 0.72 0.25   _______ _______

 Adjusted 47.27 19.50   _______ _______   _______ _______

 Impact on diluted earnings per share:
 Six months ended 31 December
 2007 2008
 HK Cents HK Cents

 Figures before adjustments 46.54 19.25